Brannan
Our Savior's Scandinavian Lutheran of Brannan
1900 Sep - 1901 Sep Rev J C Haugum

1901 Sep - 1904 Oct Rev Knudsen

1905 Mar - 1910 Jun Rev N M Minne

1910 Jul - 1914 Feb Rev lvar Ramseth
1913 Jul - 1914 Jun Rev Hjalmar Madland
1914 Jul - 1919 Aug Rev A O Running
1905 Apr - Rev C K Helland

1923 Apr - 1931 Jun Rev C M Horneland
1931 Aug - 1952 Dec Rev Elmer A Baalson

1952 - 1955 Rev Robert Crofton
Pastor Crofton confirmed a group on May, 29, 1955

1956 - 1963 Rev Elmer A Baalson

Pastor Balson baptized 1956 - 1963

Patricia (Marheine) Swenson, who holds the records [April 2004] said that Pastor Elmer Baalson, who retired to Park
Falls, Wisconsin, came back to Our Savior’s for services in the 1950s and 1960s. Church services were held once a
month before it was dissolved.

Martin Salverson bought the church in 1960s or 1970s; he tore the church down. Pat Swenson didn't know what he
built with the lumber.

Brantwood

St Matthew's Lutheran of Brantwood

combined with Bethel Evangelical Lutheran [Prentice] and St Mark's [Ogema] to form Trinity Evangelical Lutheran
[Prentice] 1967

Zion Lutheran of Brantwood

2000 - Rev Matthew A Lee
[Prentice]

Catawba
Bethany Lutheran of Catawba
1904 - 1905 Rev N M Minne

1905 - 1911  Rev Olai Hill
1912 - 1914 Rev John Ritland
1914 - 1918 Rev O A Running
1919 - 1921  Rev Olai Hill
1922 - 1923 Rev J E Nord
1923 - 1926 Rev O G Sahl
1926 - 1930 Rev E B Swenson
1931 - 1939 Rev W T Hexom
1940 - 1942 Rev G K Berg
1944 - 1954 Rev V O Aaker
1954 - 1958 Rev E R Peterson



1959 - 1965 Rev R M Sundbo
1965 - 1967 Rev R R Drefs
1968 - 1971 Rev C D Thoreson
1971 - 1976 Rev A E Norson
1976 - 1987 Rev Richard Kittlistad
1987 - 1992  Rev Keith E Ruehlow
1993 - 1995 Rev Todd Charles
1995 - Rev Asleson
Interim
1990’s - Lee Hargart
Interim
1990’s - Rev Dorohy Lindstrom
Interim
1995 - 1999 Rev Susan Harning-Bartch-Anderson
1999 - Rev Paul Peterson
Interim
1999 - 2002 Rev Christine Schnuwind

2002 - Rev Kari Pancoast

Interim

2003 - Rev Merle Ries

Sacred Heart Catholic of Catawba

1909 - 1910 Rev A Lehnen

1910 - 1914 Rev Joseph A Seeboth
1914 - 1945 Rev W Tabenski

1915 - 1916 Rev W Kohlmann
1916 - 1917 Rev Peter G Rivers

1917 - Rev Theo M Stromberg
1917 - 1919 Rev Bernard Gerlitzki
1919 - 1922 Rev Charles Schwaab
1922 - 1923 Rt Rev Msgr Neisen

1923 - Rev Bernard Gerlitzki

1923 - 1924 Rev B M McEllegrath
1924 - 1941  Rev Lucius Mortimer
1941 - 1948 Rev Joseph A Gleisner
1948 - 1949 Rev Gallus Sherman
1949 - 1950 Rev Henry Keil

1950 - 1959 Rev Leon Schloemer
1959 - 1964 Rev Richard J Herrman

merged with St Michael's [Kennan] to form St Paul the Apostle 1964
St Paul the Apostle Catholic of Catawba
1964 - 1984 Rev John Regh



1984 - 1988 Rev William Spreestra
1989 - 1990 Rev Richard Girt

1990 - 1991
vacancy priests

1991 - 2001 Rev Dismas B Kalcic
2001 - Rev Gerald Hagan

Emery
First Presbyterian—Little Elk of Emery
1902 - Rev W H Emerson

1903 - Rev W W Mead

1904 - A D Sutherland
student

1904 - Rev Simon Benson

1905 - 1906 Rev A E Danley

1906 - 1912 Rev Simon Benson
1914 - Rev Charles J Koukal

1914 - Rev John McMurray

1916 - 1922 Rev Charles J Koukal
1922 - Rev Carl F Bruhn

1923 - 1924 Rev Frank Zimmerman
1925 - Rev C H Henderson

1927 - Rev Griffiths

1930 - 1931 Rev Frank Zimmerman
1930 - 1931 Rev Heubers

1931 - 1938 Rev C H Henderson
1939 - 1942 Rev William O Tenity
1942 - 1945 Rev William J Steele
1946 - Rev Harold A Stark

Four Square Church of Emery
1942 - 1945 Rev Lowell Otten

1945 - 1946 Rev Leslie Wheller
1946 - 1960 Rev Norman Eddy
1961 - 1962 Rev Ethel Clenent

St Peter German Evangelical Lutheran of Emery
1907 - Rev Paul W Hahn

1908 - 1913 Rev Johann Wolfe
1916 - 1920 Rev C Strich
1916 - 1920 Rev Daniel

1923 - mid 1920s Rev Joseph Stump
mid 1920s combined with St John's Evangelical Lutheran, Phillips; no records survive



Fifield
Fifield Congregational Church of Fifield
2011 - presentPastor Larry Mathein

2007 - 2011 Pastor Mary Jo Laabs
2011 separated from Park Falls 1st congregational and formed Fifield Congregation [non-denominational]

First Congregational United Church of Christ of Fifield

1887 - H O Allen
student

1888 - 1889 Rev C E Enlow

1889 - 1890 Rev JJ Strong

1890 - Rev Weiss

1890 - Rev G N Nelson

1891 - 1893 Rev H R Vaughn

1893 - Rev J Hancock

1893 - Rev Margaret A. Ellot

1895 - 1896 Rev J A Thomas

1896 - 1897 Rev John C Hartley
1897 - 1898 Rev Margaret A. Pake
1898 - 1899 Rev Edgar L Morse

1899 - Rev Amy Morse

1900 - 1905 Rev A W Cook

1905 - 1907 Rev F E Hall

1907 - 1908 Rev Fedor Osten-Sacken
1908 - 1914 Rev Julius Marks

1915 - 1955 Rev Benjamin Franklin Schoenfeld
1955 - 1960 Rev Ralph Burlingham
1960 - 1964 Rev Stephen C Evers
1963 - Rev Ostersahl

1964 - 1979 Rev W Myron Glick

1979 - 1987 Rev William H DeWitt
1987 - Revs Lawrence & Kathryn Titus
1987 - 1991 Revs John & Jeanne Tyler
1991 - Rev Nancy Wilkinson

1991 - Rev William Wiederander

1991 - 2001 Rev Henry Boynton
2002 - 2006  Rev Scot O'Connor

German Lutheran Church of Fifield

1916 - Rev Herman Drew
existed only short time

Gospel/Mission Church of Fifield



1944 - Rev Garda Helferich
1945 - 1947 Rev LaVern Owen
1947 - 1948 Rev John Grinder

1948 - 1956 Rev Howard Cruger
church discontinued 1956

Holy Cross of Fifield
1915 - 1928 Rev Bartholemew Kvitek

1928 - 1942
inactive

1942 - 1951 Rev Rembert Sorg
name changed to King of Martyrs Priory

King of Martyrs Priory of Fifield
1951 - 1986 Rev Rembert Sorg

1987 - 1988 Rev Valentine Shluzacek
1988 - 2001 Rev Clement Sobr
2001 - 2002 Rev Roman Galiardi

St Francis of Assisi of Fifield
1876 - Rev July

1879 - 1881 Rev A Schuetlehoefer
1879 - 1881 Rev Paul Tolksdorf

1881 - 1887
Franciscan Missionary Fathers

1887 - 1890 Rev Chrysostemus Verwyst
1890 - Rev C B Weikmann

1891 - Rev Adels Fiegler

1891 - 1892 Rev Ignatius Schaller
1892 - Rev Andres Meindl

1893 - 1908 Rev Bernhard Klein
1909 - 1912 Rev John V Zindler
1912 - 1916 Rev Charles Schwaab
1916 - 1918 Rev Bart Kritek

1916 - 1918 Rev Anthony Novaz
1918 - 1919 Rev W Fabenski
1919 - Rev Paulus Konicek

1919 - Rev Adelbert Jando

1920 - Rev A J Miedonner

1920 - 1924 Rev Lucius Mortriner
1924 - 1931 Rev Mathais Schmidt
1931 - 1935 Rev Otto Brachman
1935 - 1939 Rev CJ Staab



1939 - 1941 Rev Erasmus M Gengler
1941 - 1971 Rev Otto Weber

St Paul's Evangelical Lutheran of Fifield
1917 - 1920 Rev Paul W Hahn

1955 - Rev M Dick
merged with Trinity Lutheran [Park Falls]

Kennan
Independent Baptist of Kennan

- Rev Jonn Morrow

St Michael's Catholic of Kennan
1900 - 1901 Rev James Korczyk

1901 - 1902 Rev William Ludwig
1902 - 1905 Rev Albert W Wucter
1905 - 1906 Rev M Herr

1906 - Rev Joseph Colling

1906 -_Rev George Pesch

1906 - 1907 Rev Joseph Schell
1907 - 1908 Rev Paul Derningen
1908 - 1910 Rev A Lehnen

1910 - 1914 Rev Joseph A Seeboth
1914 - 1915 Rev W Tabenski
1915 - 1916 Rev W Kohlmann
1916 - 1917 Rev Peter G Rivers
1917 - Rev Theo M Stromberg

1917 - 1919 Rev Bernard Gerlitzki
1919 - 1922 Rev Charles Schwaab
1922 - 1923 Rt Rev Msgr F C Neisin
1923 - Rev Bernard Gerlitzki

1923 - 1924 Rev B M McElligott
1924 - 1941 Rev L Mortiner

1941 - 1948 Rev Joseph Glisner
1948 - 1949 Rev Gallus Sherman
1949 - 1950 Rev Henry Keil

1950 - 1959 Rev Leon Schloemer

1959 - 1963 Rev Richard J Hermann
Merged with Sacred Heart [Catawba] to form St Paul the Apostle in 1964

United Methodist of Kennan
- Rev A N Conklin

- Rev A C Jett
1903 - Rev David E Hill



1917 - Rev Hansen

1921 - Rev Josephson

1921 - Rev Kellar

1927 - 1930

Rev Lee H Holmes

- Rev Bell

1930 - 1933
1933 - 1934

Rev John F Ashworth

Rev Paul Graham

1934 - Rev Ross

1934 - 1935
1935 - 1938
1938 - 1946
1946 - 1948
1948 - 1949
1949 - 1979
1979 - 1983
1983 - 1986
1986 - 1991
1991 - 1994
1994 - 1997
1998 - 2000

Rev Frederick J Smith
Rev Mable Kaneen

Rev David E Hill

Rev Charles E Browne 11
Rev Niles Stein

Rev F Norman Barthel
Rev Ronald H Johnson
Rev Charles B Sanford
Rev Joseph Mitchell

Rev Brian McCarthy

Rev Tim Van der Langenberg

Rev Avon Razkowski

2003 - Rev Charles DeMaris

1887 - 1894
1895 - 1899
1899 - 1904

Zion Lutheran of Kennan

Rev Phillip H Lang
Rev Albert Schultz

Rev Oswald Sugenheim

1906 - Rev Joseph Fiehler

1906 - 1910
1910 - 1921
1921 - 1929
1929 - 1942
1942 - 1945
1945 - 1947
1948 - 1957
1958 - 1960
1960 - 1962
1964 - 1968
1969 - 1974
1975 - 1981

Rev Paul W Hahn

Rev Otto Messerschmidt
Rev Herman Lorenz

Rev Herbert Neitzel

Rev Paul Laabs

Rev Waldemar Stoehr
Rev William Wudel

Rev Erwin Baumgartnner
Rev Paul Brunner

Rev Glenn Renken

Rev Edgar Engelking

Rev Rex Rinne



1975 - 1988 Rev Marvin Lorenz
1990 - 1995 Rev Mark Friedrich
1996 - Rev Gary Lodholz
Knox Mills
Nathaniel Evangelical Lutheran of Knox Mills
1898 - Rev J E Nord
1900 - Rev Hougum
1901 - 1904 Rev N G Nnutsen
1905 - 1910 Rev N M Minne
1910 - 1913 Rev lvar Ramseth
1913 - 1914 Rev Hjalmar Madland
1914 - 1919 Rev O A Running
1916 - Rev Ruland
1919 - 1922 Rev C K Hilland
1921 - Rev Waldeland
1923 - 1930 Rev C M Horneland
1931 - Rev O A Kaski
1931 - 1952 Rev Elmer A Baalson
1953 - 1955 Rev Robert E Crofton
1954 - 1955 Rev Pikop
1955 - 1958 Rev John F Saarinen
Lugerville
Our Savior Episcopal of Lugerville
- Rev William Radant
Ogema
Christ Lutheran of Ogema

1879 - 1884 Rev F Steyer
non-resident minister

1880 - Theo Buenger
Student

1884 - 1888 Rev Lorenz G Dorpat
non-resident minister

1888 - 1890 Rev O H Restin
non-resident minister

1890 - 1894 Rev Phillip H Lange
non-resident minister

1895 - 1899 Rev Albert Schultz
non-resident minister

1899 - 1904 Rev Oswald Lugenheim
non-resident minister

1904 - 1910 Rev J M Kempff
non-resident minister



1910 - 1949 Rev Paul W Hahn
non-resident minister

1950 - 1957 Rev William Wudel
non-resident minister

1957 - 1959 Rev William C Hagebusch
non-resident minister

1959 - Rev Erwin Baumgartner
non-resident minister

First Evangelical Lutheran of Ogema
1929 - 1935 Rev J T Olander
1935 - 1940 Rev Oscar Lund
1941 - 1945 Rev Mark Wickstrom
1945 - 1949 Rev Clemmons Peterson
1950 - 1953 Rev Roy Nelson

- Rev Alfred Olson
vacancy pastor

- Rev Charles O'Dahl
vacancy pastor

- Rev Claud VanderStoep
vacancy pastor

1955 - 1958 Rev Roy Gustafson

1958 - Rev Donald Berg

1959 - 1963 Rev Frederick DuPaw
1964 - 1965 Rev Lauri Pikkusaari

1965 - Rev Ross Aden

1965 - 1979 Rev Luther Jacobson

- Rev Conrad Boyer

1979 - 1998 Rev Terry Parker Blomberg
1999 - Rev Dale Moe

1999 - 2004 Rev Gerome Godson

2004 Feb - 2004 Aug Rev Timothy Scheieler
interim

2004 Oct - 2005 Jan Rev Donald West
interim

2005 Jan - 2005 May Rev Douglas Helling
interim

2005 Jun - present  Rev Robert Giese
Ogema Baptist of Ogema

1880 - 1882 Rev N F Norlin
1st Swedish Baptist organized

1881 - 1884 Rev O S Lindberg
1884 - 1888 Rev Gustaf Lundquist
1888 - 1890 Rev N J Nylander



1891 -
seminary students

1893 - 1895 Rev Fredrik Linden
1895 - 1896 Rev Olaf Lindholm
1896 - 1899 Rev O S Lindberg
1900 - 1905 Rev Carl A Anderson
1908 - 1910 Rev John Nystrom
1921 - 1926 Rev Karl Lundh

1926 - 1930 Rev Herbert Peterson
1930 - 1934 Rev S Willard Samuelson
1934 - 1939 Rev Clarice Wessman
1940 - 1943 Rev Orville Johnson
1944 - 1948 Miss Hilda Ljundquist
1948 - 1949 Pastor Olaf Nelson

1953 - 1958 Pastor Robert Drown
1954 voted to change name to Ogema Baptist; registered as such in 1955

1958 - 1966 Rev David Brostrom
1967 - 1968 Rev Ron Bergman
1968 - 1971 Rev F Lowell Anderson
1972 - 1976 Rev Dennis Sundeen
1977 - 1979 Rev Robert Estabrook
1980 - 1984 Rev Rueben Dahl
1985 - 1993 Rev Paul VanCamp
1993 - 1995 Rev Richard Wohler
1995 - 2009 Rev David Root
2009 - presentRev Rodney Price

St Mark's Lutheran of Ogema

merged with St Matthew's [Brantwood] and Bethel Evangelical Lutheran [Prentice] to form Trinity Evangelical Lutheran
[Prentice]

Swedish Bethany Lutheran of Ogema

1882 - 1888 Rev C O Olander
missionary pastors

- Rev C J Maxwell
missionary pastors

- Rev B M Holland
missionary pastors

- Rev J P Aurelius
missionary pastors

1888 - 1891 Rev J Torngren
1891 - 1892 Rev G Jublin
1892 - 1895 Rev A G Anders



1895 - 1897 C A Ekstrom
student

1897 - 1901 Rev C G Lundell
1901 - 1908 Rev F O Linder
1908 - 1912 Rev O A Landell

1912 - Emil Benzon
student

1916 - 1918 Rev G H Bomgren
1918 - 1920 Rev Martin Olson

1920 - 1929 Rev J T Olander
name changed to Evangelical Lutheran

Park Falls
Christ the Servant Lutheran of Park Falls
1985 - 1990 Rev Lee Goodwin

1990 - Dr Richard Syre
interim

1990 - Rev Loren Barker

Evangelical Covenant of Park Falls
1935 - 1936 Rev Issac Skoog

1936 - Rev William Hultman

1936 - 1937 Rev Erick Gustafson
1938 - 1940 Rev E D Stranderg
1941 - Rev Bertil Lovain

1942 - 1945 Rev Andrew Magnuson
1946 - 1948 Rev George Svenson
1948 - 1950 Rev Kenneth Englund
1949 - 1957 Rev Robert Kronberg
1957 - Rev Ralph Lowell

1958 - 1959 Rev George Svenson
1959 - 1960 Rev Berner Swanson
1961 - Rev Charles Carlson

1961 - 1962 Rev George Svenson
1962 - 1963 Rev Donald Brennan
1963 - 1964 Rev Quentin Larson
1964 - 1965 Rev Richard Klabunde
1965 - Rev Wesley Swanson

1966 - 1972 Rev David Bjurlin
1972 - Rev Larry Jent

1973 - Rev Charles Engle

1973 - 1977 Rev Stanley Benson



1978 - 1984

Rev Terry Cathcart

1985 - Rev Scott Christensen

1985 - Rev Dan Stroiman

1985 - 1993
1993 - 1995
1996 - 1998
1998 - 2001
2001 - 2002

Rev Scott Nellis
Rev Thomas Webster
Rev Rodney Livertt
Rev Arnold Bolin

Rev Larry Fullerton

2002 - Rev Dan Edwards

Faith Apostolic UPCI of Park Falls

1980 - Rev Myron Anderson

- Rev Dean LaFlex

1956 - 1959

Faith Baptist of Park Falls

Rev Jack Dahlstrom

1959 - Rev Ralph Crandall
[few weeks]

1960 - 1964
1964 - 1972
1972 - 1978
1979 - 2003

2003 - 2003
interim

Rev Robert Rowland
Rev Alfred Pratt
Rev David Kilgore
Rev Richard Springer

Rev Tom Bauder

2004 - Rev William King

1950 - 1951
1951 - 1953
1953 - 1956
1956 - 1961
1961 - 1962
1962 - 1963
1963 - 1966
1966 - 1968
1968 - 1970
1970 - 1970
1970 - 1973
1973 - 1973
1973 - 1974
1974 - 1977
1977 - 1981
1981 - 1983

Family Worship Center of Assemblies of God of Park Falls

Rev Andy Eytzen
Rev Orill Krans
Rev Orin Babler
Rev Clarence Hanson
Rev Larry Malcom
Rev Charles Farina
Rev Arnold Cox

Rev Harry Rideout
Rev William Evert
Rev Larry Campbell
Rev Larry Jent

Rev Charles Bush
Rev Don Dieke

Rev Howard Kruize
Rev Dennis Conway

Rev Rod Chapman



1983 - 1987
1987 - 1989
1989 - 1999
1999 - 2001
2001 - 2004

Rev David Ford
Rev John lvaska
Rev Terry Wilson
Rev Ken Keber

Rev Dave Andrewski

2004 - Rev Jim Kelly

First Congregational United Church of Christ of Park Falls

1897 - Rev John C Hartley

1808 - 1899
1900 - 1906
1905 - 1907
1907 - 1908
1908 - 1914
1915 - 1955
1955 - 1960
1960 - 1964
1964 - 1979
1979 - 1987

Rev Edgar L Morse

Rev A W Cook

Rev F E Hall

Rev Fedor Osten-Saken

Rev Julius Marks

Rev Benjamin Franklin Schoenfeld
Rev Ralph Burlingham

Rev Stephen C Evans

Rev W Myron Glick

Rev William H DeWitt

1987 - Revs Lawrence & Kathryn Titus

1987 - 1991

Revs John & Jeanne Tyler

1991 - Rev Nancy Wilkinson

1991 - Rev Bill Wiederander

1992 - 2001
2002 - 2006
2007 - 2011

Pastor Henry Boynton
Pastor Scot O'Connor

Pastor Mary Jo Laabs

Fifield Congreational Church separated from Park Falls in 2011

Our Savior's Lutheran of Park Falls

1907 - Rev O T Flatten

1915 - 1917 Rev Johan A Snartemo
1917 - 1925

missionaries
1925 - 1928 Rev Johannes E Nord
1928 - 1953 Rev Elmer A Baalson
1953 - 1956 Rev Robert Crofton
1956 - 1957 Rev Marvin O Lee
1958 - 1964 Rev Paul E Ofstedal
1964 - 1969 Rev Richard Klabunde

merged with Trinity Lutheran to form Peace Lutheran

1969 - 1973

Peace Lutheran of Park Falls

Rev Norman Spomer



1973 - 1984 Rev Donald R Gerlach
1981 - 1984 Rev Carlton B Sielaff

Associate
1984 - 1985 Rev Daniel Paavola
interim
1985 - 1989 Rev Oliver M Schultz
1988 - 1991 Rev Brian L Griedrich

Assistant: 1988-1989
Associate: 1989-1990
Pastor: 1990-1991

1991 - 2000 Rev Stanley G Bahn
2000 - 2002 Rev Bryan G Lundquist
2002 - 2007 Rev John A Wilman
2007 - 2008 Rev Harvey Johnson

intentionals interim

2008 - 2009

Rev John Deitz

vacancy pastor

2008 - 2009

Rev DuWayne Schneider

guest pastor

2009 - presentRev Dale V Heinlein

St Anthony of Padua of Park Falls

1904 - 1906 Rev Bernard Klein

1906 - 1916 Rev N Kieffer

1916 - 1917 Msgr L R Neisen

1917 - 1923 Rev Roman J Fasbender
1921 - 1923 Rev Arthur F Shank
1923 - 1927 Rev Benno Holler

1923 - 1926 Rev Henry Beuke

1926 - Rev Louis Pottkoetter

1927 - 1933 Rev John Becker

1927 - 1933 Rev Louis Pottkoetter
Assistant

1927 - 1933 Rev Edward Vonder Haar
Assistant

1927 - 1933 Rev Nicholas Schaal
Assistant

1927 - 1933 Rev erasmus Gengler
Assistant

1927 - 1933 Rev Theodore Rath
Assistant

1933 - 1947 Rev Henry Beuke

1933 - 1947 Rev Euaristus Olberding
Assistant

1933 - 1947 Rev Charles Robbins

Assistant



1933 - 1947
Assistant

1933 - 1947
Assistant

1933 - 1947
Assistant

1947 - 1950

1947 - 1950
Assistant

1950 - 1960

1950 - 1960
Assistant

1950 - 1960
Assistant

1950 - 1960
Assistant

1950 - 1960
Assistant

1950 - 1960
Assistant

1960 - 1962

1960 - 1962
Assistant

1960 - 1962
Assistant

1962 - 1966
1964 - 1967
1966 - 1979
1967 - 1968
1968 - 1969

Rev Harold Roth

Rev Joseph Antharmatten

Rev Howard Lesch

Rev Edward Vonder Haar

Rev George Heinzen

Rev Frederick Stock

Rev George Heinzen

Rev Edward Zukowski

Rev Benedict DeAngelo

Rev Raymond Gatza

Rev Thomas Conway

Rev Anthony Traser

Rev Joseph Hajduch

Rev Louis Barga

Rev Louis Teledgy

Rev Russell Friedrickson
Rev Charles Froelich
Rev James Hinton

Rev Richard Girt

1968 - Rev Julian Voskhul

1970 - Rev Joseph Egan

1971 - 1973
1973 - 1976
1976 - 1982
1979 - 1982
1982 - 1991
1983 - 1984
1985 - 1987
1987 - 1990
1991 - 1999

Rev Edward Oen

Rev William Dougherty
Rev Linus Evers

Rev Anthony Ley

Rev Michael Volkmer
Rev William Hubmann
Rev Dennis Schaab
Rev Bernard Diekhoff
Rev Al Ebach

1999 - Rev James Jackson

St Margaret's Episcopal of Park Falls



1906 - Rev H Ross
1915 - Rev Harry S Ruth
1980 - Rev Lawrence Rowe

Trinity Lutheran of Park Falls
1893 - Rev Phillip H Lange
1893 - 1896 Rev Albert Schultz
1896 - 1910 Rev Oswald Lugenheim
1910 - 1920 Rev Paul W Hahn
1920 - 1950 Rev Carl Schneider
1950 - 1960 Rev William C Hagebusch
1960 - 1965 Rev Robert McMiller

1966 - 1969 Rev Norman Spomer
Merged with Our Savior's Lutheran to form Peace Lutheran

Word of Faith of Park Falls
2000 - Revs Mark & Nicole Cummins
Phillips
Cornerstone Community of Phillips
- Rev Brad Soukup
First Baptist of Phillips

1952 - 1953 Rev A J Hulbert
missionary

1953 - 1957 Rev Elmer Fischer
1857 - 1965 Rev Sydney Larson

1965 - 1966 Rev Lowell Dickenson
interim

1966 - 1970 Rev Eugene Booram

1970 - 1971 Rev Carl Grothkob
interim

1971 - 1991 Rev Arlo Little

1992 - Rev Paul Larson
interim

1993 - Rev Walton Johnson
1993 - 2002 Rev Kevin Miller

2002 - Rev Charles Butts
interim

2002 - 2003 Rev Michael Rucinak
interim

2003 - Rev Patrick Daniels

First Presbyterian of Phillips
1881 - 1882 Rev Jacob Patch

1882 - 1883 Rev Jonathan M McCahan
1883 - 1884 Rev Baird



1885 - 1887
1889 - 1892
1892 - 1893
1894 - 1903
1903 - 1912
1912 - 1915

Rev L Richter

Rev James Todd

Rev Walter Johnston

Rev Samuel Howell Murphy
Rev Simon Benson

Rev John McMurray

1915 - Rev Charles J Koukal

1915 - 1918
1918 - 1922
1923 - 1924
1924 - 1938
1939 - 1942
1942 - 1945
1946 - 1953
1954 - 1958
1959 - 1960
1960 - 1962

1963 - 2001
Supply
1963 - 1964

1964 - 1968
1969 - 1973
1974 - 1977
1977 - 1979
1979 - 1980
1980 - 1994
1995 - 2001

2002 - 2002
supply

Rev Frank Zimmerman
Rev Carl F Bruhn

Rev Frank Zimmerman
Rev C H Henderson
Rev William O Tenity
Rev William J Steele
Rev Harold C Stark
Rev Ervin C Lee

Rev Thomas B Dixon
Rev Richard A Schlater

Mr Benjamin F Powell

Rev Theodore Arkens
Rev Ervin C Lee

Rev Gerritt E Mouw
Rev Joel Huenemann
Rev Robert D Wilson
Rev William B Harnish
Rev Merle J Harberts
Rev D William Cullen

Rev Don King

2002 - Rev Matthew Arneson

1942 - 1945
1945 - 1946
1946 - 1960
1961 - 1962

Four Square Church of Phillips

Rev Lowell Otten
Rev Leslie Wheller
Rev Norman Eddy

Rev Ethel Clements

closed in 1962

1979 - 2001

Full Gospel Lighthouse Church of Phillips

Rev Terry Sellers

reorganized as Word of Life Family Church

German Evangelical Lutheran of Phillips



1906 - 1914 May Rev Johann John Wolff
Formed German Evangelical Lutheran Congregation, lowa Synod, also served Emery church.

1906 Oct - Mr Nieman
Student filled in until Rev. Wolff completed work at Ladysmith.

ca. 1909 - ca. 1917 Rev Ramer
From Pennsylvania. Held Slovak services 1 - 2 times a year.

1915 - 1915 Rev E.J. Ide

1916 Jan - 120 Jan  Rev Amos Streich
1920 - 1921 Rev C. Eckoff

1921 - 1922 Rev E.K. Rubrecht

1923 Mar - 1928 May Rev Joseph Stump
Church reorganized as St. John's English Evangelical Lutheran Church in 1922

1928 - 1929 Jun Rev Ralph Rehwoldt
Maranatha Baptist of Phillips
- Rev Jerry Morrow
- Rev Ace
Northwoods Believers of Phillips
1992 - 1993 Rev Larry Tenut
1993 - 1994 Revs Frank & Susan Goosie
1994 - Rev Gary Fisher
Our Lady of the North of Phillips
1991 - 1999 Fr Terence Fitzmaurice
1999 - Fr Gerald Hagen
1999 - Deacon James J Celba

Our Savior Evangelical Lutheran WELS of Phillips
- Rev Koch

- Rev Mark Gass
- 2003 Rev Mark Wenzel
2003 - Rev Koch

St John English Evangelical Lutheran of Phillips
Aug 1929 - Oct 1930 Rev Harry J. Lee

1931 Jul - 1934 Jun Rev George Boal McCreary
1934 Dec - 1939 spring Rev Adelbert Carl Baumgaertner
1940 Jan - 1949 Jun Rev Frank Wagner

1949 Jul - 1950 Mar Rev
Vacancy. Served by seminary students

1949 ? - 1950 ? Rev Eugene L. Hasselquist
Northwestern Seminary student
1950 Apr - 1957 Rev George Overdier

1957 Jun - 1961 Sep Rev Melvin Snodgrass
1962 Jan - 1965 Nov Rev Edgar Anderson



1965 Dec - 1966 Apr Rev Arden
Vacancy Pastor from Medford

1966 May - 1970 Aug Rev Charles W. Briggs
1970 Oct - 1976 Jun Rev Frederick Lueders

1976 Jul - 1976 Sep Rev H. Conrad Hoyer
Interim Pastor

1976 Sep - 1987 ? Rev Hans-Fredrik Gustafson
Church name changed to Saint John Lutheran

1982 - 1986 Rev LeRoy Broberg
Associate Pastor

1987 - 1988 May
Interim Pastor

1988 - Present (2009) Rev Thomas Reiff

Rev Elizabeth Druckrey-Stempinski

St Mary's Catholic of Phillips
1918 - 1919 Rev Paul Konicek

Holy Cross
1919 - 1923 Rev Bartholomew Kvitek
1923 - 1938 Rev Cyril Zenisek
1938 - 1939 Rev Andrew Skvarla
1939 - 1948 Rev Cyril Zenisek
1948 - 1950 Rev Alphonse Biskup
1950 - 1959 Rev Alcuin Kasny
1959 - 1963 Rev Bede Cernik
1963 - 1969 Rev Vincent Novotny
1969 - 1973 Rev Florien Herides
1973 - 1978 Rev Frederic Beller
1978 - 1980  Jerome Dobry
1980 - 1988  Clement Sobr
1988 - 1991  Dismas Kalcic

merged with St Patrick's to form Our Lady of the North

St Patrick's Catholic of Phillips

1876 - Rev July

St Point

1877 - Rev Schuettelhoffer

Medford

1882 - Rev Ignatius Leger

Medford

1888 - Rev Florien Rechtiene

1888 - 1890 Rev Chrysostom Verwyst
Ashland

1890 - 1890 Rev C B Weikmann
Fifield

1891 - 1892 Rev Ignatius Schaller

Fifield



1892 - 1893
1893 - 1894

1894 - 1895
Fifield

1895 - 1897
1897 - 1900
1990 - 1901
1901 - 1905
1905 - 1907
1907 - 1908
1908 - 1909
1909 - 1915
1915 - 1919
1919 - 1921
1921 - 1923
1923 - 1937
1937 - 1939
1939 - 1967
1967 - 1969
1969 - 1981
1981 - 1987

Rev L A Riviere
Rev John Hauck

Rev Bernard Klein

Rev Stephen Duren
Rev Charles L Jungblot
Rev James M Koreczek
Rev Peter Dickopff
Rev N Kieffer

Rev Joseph Heeger
Rev Peter Weiten

Rev A M Wuchter

Rev Aloysius Keclik
Msgr F C Niesen

Rev Florien Gerhards
Rev Method Vones
Rev Placid Sasek

Rev Andres Skvaria
Rev Clement Sobr

Rev Louis Cernak

Rev Jerome Dobry

1987 - 1991 Rev Terance Fitzmaurice
merged with St Mary's to form Our Lady of the North

Trinity Lutheran [German Lutheran] of Phillips

1883 - 1888
1888 - 1890
1890 - 1894
1895 - 1899
1899 - 1904
1904 - 1910
1910 - 1949
1950 - 1953
1958 - 1960
1960 - 1962
1964 - 1968
1968 - 1974
1975 - 1981
1982 - 1989
1990 - 1995

Rev Lorenz G Dorpat
Rev O H Restin

Rev Phillip H Lange
Rev Albert Schultz

Rev Oswald Lugenheim
Rev J M Kempff

Rev Paul W Hahn

Rev Donald Schultz
Rev Erwin Baumgertner
Rev Paul W Brunner
Rev Glenn E Renken
Rev Edgar Engelking
Rev Rex A Rinne

Rev Marvin L Lorenz

Rev Mark Friedrich



1966 - Rev Gary Lodholz

United Methodist of Phillips

1876 - Rev Henry Galloway

- Rev Jones

- 1891 Rev Charles Baker

1893 - Rev A E Burroughs

- Rev Jones

- 1894 Rev W E Kloster

1894 - 1896
1896 - 1897
1897 - 1898
1898 - 1899
1899 - 1900
1901 - 1904
1904 - 1905
1905 - 1906
1906 - 1907
1907 - 1908
1908 - 1910
1910 - 1912
1912 - 1915
1915 - 1918
1916 - 1917
1917 - 1918
1918 - 1919
1919 - 1920
1920 - 1921
1921 - 1922
1922 - 1924
1924 - 1925
1925 - 1927
1927 - 1930
1930 - 1933
1933 - 1934
1934 - 1935
1935 - 1938
1938 - 1946
1946 - 1948

Rev T O Knudson
Rev C H Chase

Rev Charles E Botts
Rev Milton A Michaels
Rev W H Emerson
Rev S W Ingram

Rev J J Bryan

Rev F L Honeywell
Rev M H Sewell

Rev Bertram C Barnes
Rev Roy E Mitchel
Rev David E Hill

Rev J H McManus
Rev T C Hestekind
Rev F L Deighton
Rev J H Chatterson
Rev B S Taylor

Rev Lydia Brown

Rev Johnson

Rev J F Dorland

Rev Frank Applegate
Rev M L Fansher

Rev James A Moats
Rev Lee H Holmes
Rev John F Ashworth
Rev Paul Graham
Rev Frederick J Smith
Rev Mable Kaneen
Rev David E Hill

Rev Charles E Browne |1



1948 - Deaconess Helen Hill

1948 - 1949 Rev Niles Stein

1949 - 1979 Rev F Norman Barthel

1979 - 1983 Rev Ronald H Johnson

1983 - 1986 Rev Charles B Sanford

1986 - 1991 Rev Joseph Mitchell

1991 - 1994 Rev Brian McCarthy

1994 - 1997 Rev Tim Vander Langenberg
1997 - 2000 Rev Avon Razkowski

2000 - Rev Charles DeMaris

Victory Christian Center of Phillips
- Rev Carol Gabrielson

Word of Life Family Church of Phillips
2001 - Rev Rick Yoder

Prentice

Bethel Evangelical Lutheran of Prentice

1907 - Rev Paul W Hahn

1908 - 1913

Rev Johann Wolfe

1910 - Rev C Steich

1923 - 1925 Rev Martin Glaeser

1925 - 1928 Rev Gerhard P Fischer
1928 - 1930 Rev G O Krause

1930 - 1935 Rev E J Otterstrater

1935 - 1938 Rev Louis A Winter

1938 - 1940 Rev Herbert W Nommensen
1941 - 1945 Rev Theodore E Zaremba
1945 - 1946 Rev Harold Winter

1946 - 1948 Rev Markus O Koepsell
1948 - 1951 Rev H W Schwertfoger

1950 - Rev Hoffman

1952 - 1957 Rev H Lehmann

1957 - 1961 Rev Henry C Gieschen
1961 - 1965 Rev Toivo Miettinen
1965 - 1967 Rev John Grande

merged with St Matthew's [Brantwood] and St Mark's Lutheran [Ogema] to form Trinity Evangelical Lutheran

pre 1893 -
pre 1893 -
pre 1893 -

Congregational of Prentice

Rev E Chevis
Rev George Nelson

Rev George C Haun



1893 - 1896
1896 - 1898

Rev J Parsons

Rev A Chambers

- Rev A A Martin

- Rev H C Todd

1933 - 1934 Rev Thomas

- Rev W V Waltman

- Rev Ben Clover

- 1973 Rev C H Bryan
dissolved in 1973

1891 - 1893
1894 - 1898
1898 - 1901
1901 - 1903
1903 - 1905
1906 - 1908
1908 - 1915
1915 - 1919
1919 - 1922

1921 - 1922
student

1922 - 1931
1931 - 1937

1938 - 1939
student

First Baptist of Prentice

Rev A P Palm

Rev O Ellison

Rev L Djupstrom
Rev A M Burgeson
Rev Albert Roas
Rev Oscar Turnquist
Rev A Jacobson

Rev C V Anderson
Rev C A Berg

S A Sandberg

Rev Lawrence W Linder
Rev C Alvin Johnson

Willard Anderson

1939 - Stanley Rendahl

student

1939 - 1942
1943 - 1945
1945 - 1959
1959 - 1963
1963 - 1971
1971 - 1991
1991 - 1992

interim
1993 - 1996
1996 - 1997
interim
1997 - 1999
interim

1999 - 2003

Rev A J Hulbert

Rev Albert Sandstrom
Rev C V Anderson

Rev Royce Wolden
Rev Leonard Turnquist
Rev Arlo Little

Rev Frank Stallons

Rev Rick Yonker

Rev Jerry Shoup

Rev Walton Johnson

Rev Randall Feola



2003 - Rev Ralph C Miller
interim

First Lutheran of Prentice
1891 - 1892 Rev G Jublin

1892 - 1896 Rev A G Anders

1896 - 1903 Rev C A Rosander
1903 - 1907 Rev Albert C Lund
1907 - 1914 Rev A E Hiller

1914 - 1918 Rev C J Silversten

1918 - 1922 Rev J C Danielson

1922 - 1935 Rev J T Olander

1935 - 1941 Rev Oscar Lund

1941 - 1945 Rev Mark Wickstrom
1945 - 1950 Rev J Clemmons Peterson
1950 - 1955 Rev Roy Nelson

1955 - 1961 Rev Donald Berg

1961 - 1966 Rev Charles Lindgren
1966 - 1969 Rev Thomas A Byers
1969 - 1972 Rev Paul E Peterson
1972 - 1993 Rev Paul Liu

1993 - 1994 Rev Patricia F Underbeg
1994 - 1996 Rev Karl G Peters

1996 - Rev Dale Franson

1996 - 1997 Rev Donald West

1997 - 2000 Rev Timothy J Schueler
2000 - Rev Donald West

2000 - Rev Matthew A Lee

Good News Bible of Prentice

- Rev William Lang

Seventh Day Adventist of Prentice
- Elder Schebo

- Elder Jim Redfield

St John the Baptist of Prentice
1960 - 1964 Rev Richard J Hermann

1964 - 1984 Rev John Regh

1984 - 1988 Rev William Speerstra
1989 - 1990 Rev Richard Girt
1991 - 2001 Rev Dismas B Kalcic
2001 - Rev Gerald Hagen



St Joseph's Mission Catholic of Prentice
- Rev J W Ritz

- Rev Xavier Willma
- Rev August Birsner

1892 - Rev L A Riviere
name changed to St Mary's: 1895

St Mary's Catholic of Prentice
- Rev B DeGoey

- Rev John Hauck

- Rev Charles L Jungblot

- Rev James M Korcxuk

- Rev Peter Dickopf

- Rev Gregory Reuter

- Rev N Kieffer

- Rev Joseph Heeger

1910 - 1912 Rev John V Zindler
1913 - 1915 Rev Charles Schwab
1916 - 1918 Rev Anthony Nouza
1918 - Rev W Tabenski

1919 - Rev Adalbert Janda

1920 - Rev A J Miedanner

1920 - 1924 Rev Lucius Mortimer
1925 - 1931 Rev Mathias J Schmit
1931 - 1934 Rev Otto Brackman
1935 - 1939  Rev Christian J Stabb
1939 - 1941 Rev Erasmus Gengler
1941 - 1955 Rev Otto Weber
1955 - 1959 Rev Leon Schloemer

1959 - 1960 Rev Richard J Hermann
name changed to St John the Baptist: 1960

Swedish Baptist of Prentice
1891 - 1894 Rev A P Palm

1894 - 1898 Rev O Ellison

1898 - 1901 Rev L Djupstrom
1901 - 1903 Rev A M Burgeson
1903 - 1905 Rev Albert Roas
1906 - 1908 Rev Oscar Turnquist
1908 - 1915 Rev A Jacobson
1915 - 1919 Rev C V Anderson
1919 - 1922 Rev C A Berg



Swedish Evangelical Bethlehem of Prentice

Trinity Lutheran

Spirit

1921 - 1922
student

1922 - 1931
1931 - 1937

1938 - 1939
student

S A Sandberg

Rev Lawrence W Linder
Rev C Alvin Johnson

Willard Anderson

1939 - Stanley Rendahl

student

1939 - 1942
1943 - 1945
1945 - 1959
1959 - 1963
1963 - 1971

Rev A J Hulbert

Rev Albert Sandstrom
Rev C V Anderson
Rev Royce Wolden

Rev Leonard Turnquist

1971 - Rev Arlo Little

1891 - 1892
1892 - 1896
1896 - 1903
1903 - 1907
1907 - 1914
1914 - 1918
1918 - 1922
1922 - 1935
1935 - 1941
1941 - 1945

1967 - 1969
1970 - 1977
1977 - 1982
1983 - 1991
1992 - 1993
1994 - 1997

Rev G Jublin

Rev A G Anders

Rev C A Rosander
Rev Albert C Lund
Rev A E Hiller

Rev Carl J Silverston
Rev J G Danielson
Rev J T Olander
Rev Oscar Lund

Rev Mark Wickstrom

of Prentice

Rev John Grande
Rev Fredrick Buth
Rev Ronald Krug
Rev Kenneth Roever
Rev Russel Grabow

Rev Hunter Hofmann

1999 - Rev Duane Jalas

Spirit Baptist of Spirit

- Rev George Robson

1995 - 2007
1951 - 1971
1971 - 1987
1987 - 1993

Rev Richard Wohler
Rev Hilda Ljungquist
Rev Carl Grothkol
Rev Donald Rhody



1993 - 1995

Rev Duane Harper

2007 - presentRev Duane Harper

1888 - 1892

Swedish Methodist Episcopal of Spirit

Rev P A Johnson

1892 - Rev Axel Anderson

1892 - 1893

Rev Nels Nelson

1893 - Rev C O Freeman

1893 - 1894
1894 - 1896
1896 - 1897
1897 - 1900
1900 - 1901
1901 - 1902
1902 - 1903
1904 - 1905
1905 - 1906
1906 - 1907
1907 - 1908
1908 - 1910
1910 - 1914
1915 - 1916
1916 - 1917
1917 - 1920
1920 - 1926
1927 - 1929
1927 - 1929
1929 - 1930
1930 - 1931
1931 - 1933
1934 - 1935
1936 - 1937
1938 - 1940
1940 - 1942
1942 - 1949
1950 - 1957
1958 - 1961
1961 - 1967
1967 - 1968

reorganized as United Methodist Church: 1968

Rev J P Johnson
Rev A G Olson
Rev Anthony Lind
Rev Carl E Dahl
Rev C M Holmberg
Rev A J Johnson
Rev Livingston
Rev Edlund
Rev Bongfelt
Rev Akerman
Rev Walstrom
Rev Eliason

Rev A G Olson

Rev Westman

Rev Chellman

Rev Andrew Anderson
Rev Charles Swanson
Rev Lund

Rev Fahlgren

Rev Clifford Lindberg
Rev Curt Noren

Rev Wesley Westerberg
Rev Kjellberg

Rev Oliver Peterson
Rev Curt Noren

Rev ClIiff

Rev J J Halverson

Rev Douglas K Marks
Rev Gordon Welch

Rev William Warner

Rev Neil Koenig



United Methodist of Spirit
1968 - 1971 Rev Neil Koenig

1971 - 1973 Rev John Machek

1973 - 1976 Rev Virgil Verstig

1976 - 1979 Rev Joseph Webb

1979 - 1984 Rev Lourinda R Sanford
1984 - 1986 Rev Loren Lewis

1986 - 1992 Rev George Robson
1992 - 2000 Rev Judie Joachson-Bengford
2000 - 2003 Rev Margaret DeMaris
2003 - 2004 Rev Sherri Meskimen
2004 - 2007 Rev Rebecca Neise
2007 - presentRev Alan Christensen

Zion German Lutheran of Spirit

1883 - 1888  Lorenz G Doripat
from Butternut

Before 1901 - Rev Hannemann
Before 1901 - Rev Mocker

1890 - 1894 Rev Phillip H Lange
1895 - 1899 Rev. Albert Schultz

1901 - 1906 Rev. G. H. Voss
from Tomahawk

1906 - 1918 Rev. Arthur Sydow
from Rib Lake

1919 - 1923 Rev. A. P. Sitz
from Rib Lake

1923 - 1925 Rev. M. Glaeser
from Tomahawk

1925 - 1928 Rev. Gerhard P. Fischer
1928 - 1930 Rev. G. O. Krause

1930 - 1935 Rev. E.J. Otterstatter
also served Tomahawk and Tripoli

1935 - 1938 Rev. Louis A. Winter

served Bethel (Prentice). Zion's only resident pastor.

1938 - 1940 Rev. Herbert W. Nommensen
from Prentice

1941 - 1945 Rev. Theodore E. Zaremba
from Prentice

1945 - 1948 Rev. Markus O. Koepsell
served Bethel (Prentice) and Holy Trinity (Tripoli)

1948 - 1951 Rev. H. W. Schwertfeger

1951 - 1956 Rev. Carl J. Kionka
from Rib Lake



1955 - Rev. Lehman
filled in while C. Kionka in hospital

1955 - Rev. Krubsock
filled in while C. Kionka in hospital

1956 - 1966  Henry C. Gieschen
from Rib Lake

1967 - 2000  John P. Meyer
from Rib Lake

2000 Aug - 2001 Apr Tim Mueller

2000 Aug - 2001 Apr Jeff Mahnke
from Medford

2000 Aug - 2001 Apr Richard Mueller

2001 - 2009 Roger D. Sloan
from Rib Lake

2009 - present James Hoffman



